©
 1994
DATA  SHEET
The mark  shows major revised points.
MOS INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
µPD42S16165L, 4216165L
Description
The µPD42S16165L, 4216165L are 1,048,576 words by 16 bits CMOS dynamic RAMs with optional EDO.
EDO is a kind of the page mode and is useful for the read operation.
Besides, the µPD42S16165L can execute CAS before RAS self refresh.
The µPD42S16165L, 4216165L are packaged in 50-pin plastic TSOP (II ) and 42-pin plastic SOJ.
Features
• EDO (Hyper page mode)
• 1,048,576 words by 16 bits organization
• Single +3.3 V ±0.3 V power supply
• Fast access and cycle time
Part number
Power consumption Access time R/W cycle time EDO (Hyper page mode)
Active (MAX.) (MAX.) (MIN.) cycle time (MIN.)
µPD42S16165L-A50, 4216165L-A50 432 mW 50 ns 84 ns 20 ns
µPD42S16165L-A60, 4216165L-A60 396 mW 60 ns 104 ns 25 ns
µPD42S16165L-A70, 4216165L-A70 360 mW 70 ns 124 ns 30 ns
• The µPD42S16165L can execute CAS before RAS self refresh
Part number Refresh cycle Refresh
Power consumption at standby
(MAX.)
µPD42S16165L 4,096 cycles/128 ms CAS before RAS self refresh, 0.54 mW
CAS before RAS refresh, (CMOS level input)
RAS only refresh, Hidden refresh
µPD4216165L 4,096 cycles/64 ms CAS before RAS refresh, 1.8 mW
RAS only refresh, (CMOS level input)
Hidden refresh
Document No. M10075EJ5V0DS00 (5th edition)
Date Published January 1997 N
Printed in Japan
The information in this document is subject to change without notice.
3.3 V OPERATION 16 M-BIT DYNAMIC RAM
1 M-WORD BY 16-BIT, EDO, BYTE READ/WRITE MODE,
µPD42S16165L, 4216165L
2
Ordering Information
Part number
Access time
Package Refresh
(MAX.)
µPD42S16165LG5-A50-7JF 50 ns 50-pin plastic TSOP (II )
µPD42S16165LG5-A60-7JF 60 ns
(400 mil)
µPD42S16165LG5-A70-7JF 70 ns
µPD42S16165LLE-A50 50 ns 42-pin plastic SOJ
µPD42S16165LLE-A60 60 ns
(400 mil)
µPD42S16165LLE-A70 70 ns
µPD4216165LG5-A50-7JF 50 ns 50-pin plastic TSOP (II )
µPD4216165LG5-A60-7JF 60 ns
(400 mil)
µPD4216165LG5-A70-7JF 70 ns
µPD4216165LLE-A50 50 ns 42-pin plastic SOJ
µPD4216165LLE-A60 60 ns
(400 mil)
µPD4216165LLE-A70 70 ns
CAS before RAS self refresh
CAS before RAS refresh
RAS only refresh
Hidden refresh
CAS before RAS refresh
RAS only refresh
Hidden refresh
µPD42S16165L, 4216165L
3
Pin Configurations (Marking Side)
50-pin Plastic TSOP ( II)  (400 mil) 42-pin Plastic SOJ  (400 mil)
A0 to A11 :  Address Inputs
I/O1 to I/O16 : Data Inputs/Outputs
RAS :  Row Address Strobe
UCAS : Column Address Strobe (upper)
LCAS : Column Address Strobe (lower)
WE : Write Enable
OE : Output Enable
VCC : Power Supply
GND : Ground
NC : No Connection
VCC
I/O1
I/O2
I/O3
I/O4
VCC
I/O5
I/O6
I/O7
I/O8
NC
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11 P
D
4216165LG

Exposure limit:  7 daysNote
(10 hours pre-baking is required at 125 °C afterwards)
VPS Peak temperature of package:  215 °C or lower, VP15-107-3
Reflow time:  40 seconds or less (200 °C or higher),
Number of reflow processes:  MAX. 3
Exposure limit:  7 daysNote
(10 hours pre-baking is required at 125 °C afterwards)
Partial heating method Terminal temperature:  300 °C or lower, –
Time:  3 seconds or lower (Per side of the package).
Note Exposure limit before soldering after dry-pack package is opened.
Storage conditions:  25 °C and relative humidity at 65 % or less.
Caution Do not apply more than one soldering method at any one time, except for “Partial heating
method”.
PD42S16165L, 4216165L
45
PD42S16165LLE, 4216165LLE:  42-pin plastic SOJ (400 mil)
Soldering process Soldering conditions Symbol
Infrared ray reflow Peak temperature of package surface:  235 °C or lower, IR35-207-3
Reflow time:  30 seconds or less (210 °C or higher),
Number of reflow processes:  MAX. 3